Proclamation Recognizing Harold Pfeifer and Proclaiming September 17th, 2023 "Harold Pfeifer Day" in Huerfano County, Colorado

23-03

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statutes section 30-11-107(CC) specifically grants authority to the Board of County Commissioners to recognize accomplishments or achievements deserving of individuals or organizations; and

WHEREAS, the Huerfano County Commissioners wish to recognize Harold Pfeifer as a United States Army Air Corps Veteran of Huerfano County; and

WHEREAS, the quality of life of citizens within the United States, especially Huerfano County has been enhanced through Harold Pfeifer's service in the United States Army Air Corps; and

WHEREAS, Harold Pfeifer served our Country at Lowery Air Field, CO; and

WHEREAS, Harold Pfeifer served from April 3rd, 1946 to February 6th 1947; and

WHEREAS, Huerfano County is a better place because of Harold Pfeifer; and

WHEREAS, the Huerfano County Commissioners wish to recognize Harold Pfeifer for his service to the United States citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Huerfano County Commissioners, does hereby proclaim September 17th, 2023, as

"HAROLD PFEIFER DAY" FOR HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO,

and urges all the citizens of Huerfano County, Colorado to recognize and acknowledge Harold Pfeifer and his service to the citizens.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Huerfano County Commissioners unconditionally support the recognition of Harold Pfeifer through and by this proclamation.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of September, 2023.



ATTEST:

County Clerk and Recorder and Ex-Officio Clerk to said Board

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

BY

John Galusha, Chairman

Arica Andreatta, Commissioner

Karl Sporleder, Commissioner